

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ROME DIVISION**

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
SYSTEM OF MISSISSIPPI, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MOHAWK INDUSTRIES, INC. and
JEFFREY S. LORBERBAUM,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No. 4:20-cv-00005-VMC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Proposed Settlement Warrants Final Approval6

 1. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately
 Represented the Class7

 2. The Settlement Was Reached After Substantial
 Discovery and Arm’s-Length Negotiations8

 3. The Settlement Should be Approved in Light of the Costs
 and Risks of Further Litigation10

 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative
 to Each Other20

 5. Other Factors Considered by the Eleventh Circuit
 Support Approval of the Settlement21

 B. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable22

 C. Notice Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process23

III. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographies, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	16
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	7, 10, 21
<i>In re Biolase, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 12720318 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)	17
<i>Canupp v. Sheldon</i> , 2009 WL 4042928 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Canupp v. Liberty Behav. Health Corp.</i> , 417 F. App'x 843 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2008 WL 11336122 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 20, 2008)	15
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	22
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	13
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Francisco v. Numismatic Guar. Corp. of Am.</i> , 2008 WL 649124 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 31, 2008).....	21
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2009)	6

<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Hefler v. Pekoc</i> , 802 F. App'x 285 (9th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001)	9
<i>Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Rsch. Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	16
<i>In re Piedmont Off. Realty Tr. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12205636 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 18, 2013).....	25
<i>In re Piedmont Off. Realty Tr. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12205681 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 2, 2013).....	25
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144133 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2016)	16
<i>Vinh Nguyen v. Radiant Pharms. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1802293 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2014).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)	22
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	passim
